505464976 05/08/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5511779

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW ALLEN HADDEN	04/04/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GENERAL LEATHERCRAFT MANUFACTURING, INC.
Street Address:	900 AIRPORT ROAD
City:	COLEMAN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76834

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16406113

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 603-668-0300

**Email:** ipadm@SHEEHAN.COM

Correspondent Name: SHEEHAN PHINNEY BASS & GREEN, PA

Address Line 1: 1000 ELM STREET

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45218-6100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN A. MORIN
SIGNATURE:	/Karen A. Morin/
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2019

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=S1353439#page1.tif source=S1353439#page2.tif source=S1353439#page3.tif

PATENT 505464976 REEL: 049110 FRAME: 0723

# ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is made by and between Matthew Allen Hadden ("Hadden") and General Leathercraft Manufacturing, Inc., a Texas corporation, with offices located at 900 Airport Road, Coleman, Texas 76834 (the "Assignee") regarding a patent application that names Hadden and Steven Strohm ("Strohm") (collectively "Inventors") as inventors therein, and that is entitled HIGH-PRECISION ADJUSTABILITY WEIGHT-LIFTING BELT:

WHEREAS, the Inventors have invented one or more inventions disclosed and/or claimed in the aforementioned patent application (the "Inventions") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 9, 2018 and given application number 62/668,861;

WHEREAS, the Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, and in accordance with agreement(s) duly entered into with Hadden, desires to acquire Hadden's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and to the Applications (as defined herein);

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. For valuable consideration from the Assignee to Hadden, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with existing agreement[s] duly entered into with the Assignee, Hadden, individually, hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, and the Assignee accepts, Hadden's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications (including continuation, divisional and continuation-in-part applications), conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof in all Countries (collectively, the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, and to the right to claim benefit and priority from the Applications in all of the Countries.
- 2. Hadden represents and warrant that he has the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that he will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein. For the avoidance of doubt, this Assignment does not transfer any portion of Strohm's right, title and/or interest.

1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 049110 FRAME: 0724

- 3. Hadden authorizes the Assignee to file for and request that the USPTO and corresponding bodies in each of the other Countries issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Applications to the Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on Hadden and Hadden's respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. Hadden shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance, at the Assignee's expense, to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Applications, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all papers necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings.
- 6. Hadden hereby grants Sheehan Phinney Bass & Green PA the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification information, including application numbers and filing dates, which may be necessary or desirable.

2 of 3

Executed this 4th day o	of April in the year 2019 at Column Conf. Ten
3 287	
ANTONIO C	
tate of <u>Texas</u>	
owny of <u>Coleman</u>	
Before me personally appears	ed Matthew Allen Hadden who acknowledged the
7.7Adi	and deed and also represented that he is authorized to
ecute the same this	day of _ <i>igG1</i> in the year 2019.
COMP. HAYDEN J. WISE  A NOW (SMEAK) STATE OF TRACE	
10 <b>A</b> 12 Comm. Expres 17:11-2021 V <sub>22,11</sub> 21 Notary ID 131376198	1 (99/400-22) 1/2/200-2
GREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	
	General Leathercraft Manufacturing, Inc.
	MW My
	· By
14	
**	M 1/2 // 1/1
** *	Name: Nath Wallan
**************************************	M 1/2 // 1/1
**************************************	Name: Nath Hadda
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	Name: Nath India.  Title: 1050 and

3 of 3